

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/22/2017 1:45 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON
Case No. 94593-4

Court of Appeals Case No. 74617-1

LAWRENCE HILL, ADAM WISE, and ROBERT MILLER,
on their own behalves and on behalf of all persons similarly situated,

Respondents/Cross Petitioners

v.

GARDA CL NORTHWEST, INC., f/k/a AT SYSTEMS, INC.

Petitioner/Cross Respondent

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER/CROSS
RESPONDENT GARDA CL NORTHWEST, INC.,
f/k/a AT SYSTEMS, INC.**

CATHARINE MORISSET, WSBA # 29682
CLARENCE BELNAVIS, WSBA # 36681
Fisher & Phillips LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2750
Seattle, Washington 98101
Tel. (206) 682-2308
Fax (206) 682-7908
Attorneys for Appellant Garda CL Northwest, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii-iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ISSUES ACCEPTED FOR REVIEW1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

A. The Drivers Agreed to Paid On-Duty Meal Periods in Their Collective Bargaining Agreements.....2

B. The Trial Court Improperly Awarded Both Prejudgment Interested and Punitive Damages.4

IV. ARGUMENT6

A. Garda Did Not Willfully Deprive Drivers of “Additional Wages” When it Paid Drivers for a Meal Period they Agreed to Waive.....6

 1. *Garda Paid the Drivers as Agreed in the CBA.*7

 2. *It Was Fairly Debatable Whether the CBA Waivers Were Enforceable.*.....8

 3. *No Prior Cases or L&Is Policy Prohibited Meal Period Waivers in Collective Bargaining Agreements.*.....8

B. The Drivers are Not Entitled to Double Recovery for their “Back Pay” Award.....15

V. CONCLUSION20

VI. APPENDIX.....a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Bus. v. Wash. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 155 Wn. 2d 430, 447 (2005)	12
<i>Blake v. Grant</i> , 65 Wn. 2d 410 (1964)	19
<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 723 (2007)	20
<i>Champagne v. Thurston Cty.</i> , 163 Wn. 2d 69 (2008).....	7,8
<i>Duncan v. Alaska USA Fed. Credit Union, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 52 (2008).....	8
<i>Hill v. Garda CL Nw., Inc.</i> , 198 Wn. App. 326, 366 (2017)	15
<i>JDFJ Corp. v. Int'l Raceway, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn.App. 1, 10 (1999).	19
<i>Jumamil v. Lakeside Casino, LLC</i> , 179 Wn. App. 665 (2014).....	17
<i>Moore v. Blue Frog Mobile, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.App. 1, 8 (2009)	8
<i>Morgan v. Kingen</i> , 166 Wn.2d 526 (2009).....	16, 17
<i>Pellino v. Brink's, Inc.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 668 (2011).....	5, 9, 15
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. 2d 152, 160 (1998)	6, 8, 17
<i>Stevens v. Brink's Home Sec., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 42, 50-51 (2007)	16
<i>Ventoza v. Anderson</i> , 14 Wn. App. 882 (1976).....	16, 17, 19

Wash. State Nurses Ass'n v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.,
175 Wn.2d 822 (2012).....6, 7, 8

Wingert v. Yellow Freight Systems, Inc., 146 Wn. 2d 841
(2002) 12

Federal Cases

Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil,
324 U.S. 697 (1945) 18, 19

Livadas v. Bradshaw, 512 U.S. 107, 120 (1994) 13

Metropolitan Life v. Mass.,
471 U.S. 724 (1985) 13

Miller v. AT & T Network Sys.,
850 F.2d 543 (9th Cir. 1988) 11

NLRB v. Lettie Lee, Inc.,
140 F.2d 243 (9th Cir. 1944) 11

Rayonier, Inc. v. Poison, 400 F.2d 909 (9th Cir. 1968) 16

San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon, 359 U.S.
236 (1959) 13

State Statutes

RCW 49.12.005 10

RCW 49.12.187 9, 10, 11, 13

RCW 49.52.050 17

RCW 49.52.070 1, 4, 5, 6, 15, 17, 18, 20

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 185 14

29 U.S.C. § 151 13

29 U.S.C. § 157 13, 17

29 U.S.C. § 206	18
29 U.S.C. § 216	18
49 U.S.C. § 14501	14
Regulations	
WAC 196-126-092	3, 9, 10, 12
